Chap 467 An Act to appropriate money to defray the expenses of the State Prison, for the year A. D. 1852.

The reople of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Money appropriated.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the the governor of this state, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four thousand dollars, for the purpose of defraying the current expenses of the state prison for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-two.

How drawn.

SEC. 2. No money shall be drawn from the treasury for said purposes except on the warrant of the governor, nor until a detailed account specifying each item of expense shall have been first made out, verified by oath, and audited and certified as correct agreeably to law, and filed in the executive office.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 19, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 468 An Act to appropriate to Leonard J Farwell. Governor, the sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Leonard J. Farwell, Governor, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred dollars.

SEC. 2. The governor is hereby authorized and required to pay to A. V. Fryer, out of the money appropriated in section one of this act, so much of said appropriation as may be found to de due to said Fryer for copying the reports of committees on claims, as ordered by the legislature of last session, and the remainder to be paid to said Fryer from time to time as he may progress with the work of transcribing said reports as ordered by said legislature.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 19, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.